

No. 12-515

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Petitioner,

v.

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SEMINOLE TRIBE
OF FLORIDA, *ET AL.*,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
(*Additional Amici Listed on Inside Cover*)**

WILLIAM R. NORMAN
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN &
WALKER, LLP
101 Park Ave., Suite 700
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 602-9425

JOSEPH H. WEBSTER
Counsel of Record
CAROLINE P. MAYHEW
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN &
WALKER, LLP
2120 L St. NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 822-8282
JWebster@hobbsstrauss.com

October 31, 2013

ADDITIONAL *AMICI*:

Lytton Rancheria

Coeur d'Alene Tribe

Kickapoo Traditional Tribe of Texas

Pueblo of Acoma

Absentee Shawnee Tribe

Navajo Nation

Wichita and Affiliated Tribes

Cherokee Nation

Seminole Nation of Oklahoma

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians

Jamestown S'Klallam Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. By failing to invoke the dispute resolution clause in its IGRA compact, the State has failed to avail itself of the civil remedy provided by the IGRA in this case, even as it claims none was available outside of federal court	5
A. The dispute resolution provision in the Bay Mills compact provides the State with a mechanism and forum for resolving disagreements or conflicts with the Tribe	5
B. The IGRA contemplates that dispute resolution will be a subject of negotiation between the Tribe and the State, as occurred here.....	9
II. Dispute resolution provisions and waivers of tribal sovereign immunity are properly and routinely negotiated as part of IGRA compacts, providing states with an array of enforcement options	12
A. Gaming Compact Between the Seminole Tribe of Florida and the State of Florida.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Class III Gaming Compact By and Between the Coeur d’Alene Tribe and the State of Idaho	16
C. Tribal-State Compact Between the Pueblo of Acoma and the State of New Mexico	17
D. Gaming Compact between the Navajo Nation and the State of Arizona	18
E. State of Oklahoma Gaming Compact (Absentee Shawnee Tribe, Wichita and Affiliated Tribes, Cherokee Nation, and Seminole Nation of Oklahoma)	20
III. The Court should not interfere with a fairly negotiated agreement in order to give the State the benefit of a bargain it failed to make for itself.....	23
IV. The Court should not disrupt well-settled, investment-backed expectations by reconsidering established law governing tribal sovereign immunity	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	11, 26, 27
<i>Coeur d'Alene Tribe v. State</i> , 842 F. Supp. 1268 (D. Idaho 1994) <i>aff'd</i> , 51 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Comanche Nation v. State of Oklahoma</i> , No. 10-cv-1339-W (W.D. Okla., Dec. 28, 2010), ECF No. 16.....	22
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Kickapoo Traditional Tribe of Texas v. State of Texas</i> , No. P-95-CA-66 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 2, 1996).....	13
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Technologies</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	2, 25
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	2, 25
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 11 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	11, 14
<i>State of Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 695 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2012) (No. 11-1413), 2011 WL 3662445	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. XI	11, 14, 20, 21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl 3	14
U.S. Const. amend. X	20
STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 81(d)	25
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	20
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	
25 U.S.C. § 2701(5)	11
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)	26
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)(i)	26
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)	5
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C)	9
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A)	10
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(B)	10
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(v)	10, 12
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)	14
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(i)	9
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)	10, 14
25 U.S.C. §§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(i) - (B)(vii)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
58 Fed. Reg. 63,262 (Nov. 30, 1993)	6, 24
58 Fed. Reg. 5,478 (Feb. 12, 1993).....	16
66 Fed. Reg. 64,856 (Dec. 14, 2001).....	17
68 Fed. Reg. 1,068 (Jan. 8, 2003).....	16
68 Fed. Reg. 5,912 (Feb. 5, 2003).....	19
69 Fed. Reg. 2,617 (Jan. 16, 2004).....	19
70 Fed. Reg. 3,942 (Jan. 27, 2005).....	20
70 Fed. Reg. 21,440 (Apr. 26, 2005).....	20
71 Fed. Reg. 53,706 (Sept. 12, 2006).....	20
75 Fed. Reg. 38,833 (July 6, 2010).....	13
1992 Class III Gaming Compact By and Between the Coeur d’Alene Tribe and the State of Idaho (Feb. 12, 1993), available at: http://www.nigc.gov/Reading_Room/ Compacts.aspx	16, 17
A Compact Between the Bay Mills Indian Community and the State of Michigan Providing for the Conduct of Tribal Class III Gaming by the Bay Mills Indian Community (Nov. 30, 1993), available at: https://www.michigan.gov/mgcb/1,1607,7 -120-1380_1414_2182---,00.html	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
A Compact Between the Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians and the State of Michigan Providing for the Conduct of Tribal Class III Gaming by the Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians (Nov. 30, 1993), available at: https://www.michigan.gov/mgcb/1,1607,7-120-1380_1414_2182---,00.html	23
A Compact Between the Hannahville Indian Community and the State of Michigan Providing for the Conduct of Tribal Class III Gaming by the Hannahville Indian Community (Nov. 30, 1993), available at: https://www.michigan.gov/mgcb/1,1607,7-120-1380_1414_2182---,00.html	23
A Compact Between the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community and the State of Michigan Providing for the Conduct of Tribal Class III Gaming by the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community (Nov. 30, 1993), available at: https://www.michigan.gov/mgcb/1,1607,7-120-1380_1414_2182---,00.html	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
A Compact Between the Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians and the State of Michigan Providing for the Conduct of Tribal Class III Gaming by the Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians (Nov. 30, 1993), available at: https://www.michigan.gov/mgcb/1,1607,7-120-1380_1414_2182---,00.html	23
A Compact Between the Little River Band of Ottawa Indians and the State of Michigan Providing for the Conduct of Tribal Class III Gaming by the Little River Band of Ottawa Indians (Feb. 18, 1999), available at: https://www.michigan.gov/mgcb/1,1607,7-120-1380_1414_2182---,00.html	23
A Compact Between the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians of Michigan and the State of Michigan Providing for the Conduct of Tribal Class III Gaming by the Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians (Feb. 18, 1999), available at: https://www.michigan.gov/mgcb/1,1607,7-120-1380_1414_2182---,00.html	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
A Compact Between the Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians of Michigan and the State of Michigan Providing for the Conduct of Tribal Class III Gaming by the Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians of Michigan (Apr. 22, 2009), available at: http://www.michigan.gov/documents/mgcb/Gunlake_Compact_276443_7.pdf	23, 24
A Compact Between the Nottawaseppi Huron Band of Potawatomi and the State of Michigan Providing for the Conduct of Tribal Class III Gaming by the Nottawaseppi Huron Band of Potawatomi (Feb. 18, 1999), available at: https://www.michigan.gov/mgcb/1,1607,7-120-1380_1414_2_182---,00.html	23
A Compact Between the Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians and the State of Michigan Providing for the Conduct of Tribal Class III Gaming by the Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians (Feb. 18, 1999), available at: https://www.michigan.gov/mgcb/1,1607,7-120-1380_1414_2_182---,00.html	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
A Compact Between the Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan and the State of Michigan Providing for the Conduct of Tribal Class III Gaming by the Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan (Nov. 30, 1993), available at: https://www.michigan.gov/mgcb/1,1607,7-120-1380_1414_2182---,00.html	23
A Compact Between the Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians and the State of Michigan Providing for the Conduct of Tribal Class III Gaming by the Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians (Nov. 30, 1993), available at: https://www.michigan.gov/mgcb/1,1607,7-120-1380_1414_2182---,00.html	6, 23
Amendment to The 1992 Class III Gaming Compact By and Between the Coeur d’Alene Tribe and the State of Idaho (Jan. 8, 2003), available at: http://www.nigc.gov/Portals/0/NIGC%20Uploads/readingroom/compacts/coeurdAleneTribe/coeurdaleneamend12.19.02.pdf	16, 17
Arizona Tribal-State Compacts (Feb. 5, 2003), available at: http://www.azgaming.gov/content/tribal-state-compacts	18, 19, 20
Arizona Tribal-State Model Compact, available at: http://www.azgaming.gov/content/arizona-tribalstate-compact-2003	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (Nell Jessup Newton, ed., 2012).....	25, 28
Gaming Compact Between the Seminole Tribe of Florida and the State of Florida (July 6, 2010) available at: http:// www.nigc.gov/Reading_Room/Compacts. aspx	13, 15
Indian Gaming Compact between the State of New Mexico and the Navajo Nation (Jan. 2, 2004), available at: http://www.nigc.gov/Reading_Room/Com pacts.aspx	19
Model Tribal Gaming Compact between the Wichita and Affiliated Tribes and the State of Oklahoma (Sept. 12, 2006), available at: http:// www.nigc.gov/Read ing_Room/Compacts.aspx	20
National Indian Gaming Commission, Tribal-State Compacts, available at: http://www.nigc.gov/Reading_Room/Com pacts.aspx	22
Oklahoma Compacted Tribes List, available at: http://www.ok.gov/OSF/Tribal_ Gaming/Compacted_Tribes.html	20
Oklahoma Model Tribal Gaming Compact, available at: http://ok.gov/OSF/document ts/ModelCompact.pdf	20, 21, 22
Paul Spruhan, <i>Standard Clauses in State- Tribal Agreements: The Navajo Nation Experience</i> , 47 TULSA L. REV. 503 (2012)..	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. REP. NO. 100-446 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071	10, 11, 12
S. REP. NO. 106-150 (1999).....	25, 26
Tribal Gaming Compact between the Absentee Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma and the State of Oklahoma (Jan. 27, 2005), available at: http://www.nigc.gov/ Reading_Room/Compacts.aspx	20
Tribal Gaming Compact between the Cherokee Nation and the State of Oklahoma (Jan. 27, 2005), available at: http://www.nigc.gov/Reading_Room/Com pacts.aspx	20
Tribal Gaming Compact between the Seminole Nation of Oklahoma and the State of Oklahoma (April 26, 2005), available at: http://www.nigc.gov/Read ing_Room/Compacts.aspx	20
Tribal-State Class III Gaming Compact; between the State of New Mexico and the Pueblo of Acoma (Dec. 14, 2001), available at: http://www.nigc.gov/Read ing_Room/Compacts.aspx http://www. nmgcb.org/tribal/2001compact.pdf	17, 18
